Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Golife Concepts Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8172)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Golife Concepts Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit 1611, 16/F., Shun Tak Centre, West Tower, 168-200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on Monday, 8 June 2009 at 4:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT conditional upon (i) the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Offer Shares (as defined below); (ii) the due registration of the prospectus in relation to the Open Offer (as defined below) in accordance with laws of Hong Kong and Bermuda; and (iii) the Underwriting Agreement (as defined below) becoming unconditional:

(a) the Open Offer (as defined below) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved;

For the purpose of this resolution, "Open Offer" means the proposed issue by way of open offer of not less than 462,551,352 offer shares (the "Offer Shares") of the Company and not more than 555,506,552 Offer Shares at a subscription price of HK\$0.10 per Offer Share to the qualifying shareholders (the "Qualifying Shareholders") of the Company whose names appear on the register of members on the date by reference to which entitlement under the Open Offer will be determined (other than those shareholders (the "Excluded Shareholders") with addresses on the register of members of the Company which are outside Hong Kong whom the Directors, after making relevant enquiries, consider their exclusion from the Open Offer to be necessary or expedient on account either of the legal restrictions under the laws of the relevant place or the requirements of the relevant regulatory body or stock exchange in that place) on the basis of eight (8) Offer Shares for every one share (the "Share") of the Company then held, subject

to the fulfillment of the conditions set out in the underwriting agreement (the "Underwriting Agreement" including all supplemental agreements relating thereto) (a copy of which has been produced to this Meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman of this Meeting for the purpose of identification) dated 23 April 2009 and entered into between the Company, and Kingston Securities Limited as underwriter (the "Underwriter");

- (b) any Director be and is hereby authorised to allot and issue the Offer Shares pursuant to and in connection with the Open Offer notwithstanding that (i) the Offer Shares may be offered, allotted or issued otherwise than pro rata to the Existing Shareholders and, in particular, the Directors be and are hereby authorised to make such exclusions or other arrangements in relation to fractional entitlements and/or Excluded Shareholders as they deem necessary, desirable or expedient having regard to any restrictions or obligations under the bye-laws or the laws of, or the rules and regulations of any recognised regulatory body or any stock exchange in, any territory outside Hong Kong; and (ii) excess Offer Shares which would otherwise have been made available for application by the Qualifying Shareholders or the Excluded Shareholders (as the case may be) will be made available for subscription under forms of application for excess Offer Shares;
- (c) the entering into of the Underwriting Agreement by the Company be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified and the performance of the transactions contemplated thereunder by the Company (including but not limited to the arrangements for taking up the underwritten Offer Shares, if any, by the Underwriter) be and are hereby approved;
- (d) the arrangements for application for Offer Shares by the Qualifying Shareholders in excess of their entitlements under the Open Offer be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (e) any Director be and is hereby authorised to sign and execute such documents and do all such acts and things incidental to the Open Offer or as he/she considers necessary, desirable or expedient in connection with the implementation of or giving effect to the Open Offer, the Underwriting Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board

Golife Concepts Holdings Limited

Lee Chan Wah

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 14 May 2009

Registered office: Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM11, Bermuda Registered office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Unit 1611, 16/F,
Shun Tak Centre,
West Tower,
168-200 Connaught Road Central,
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy can vote on a poll. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, at the offices of the Company's share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the above meeting or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises two executive directors, namely Mr. LAI Hok Lim and Mr. LEE Chan Wah; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. YIP Tai Him, Mr. LAW Yiu Sang, Jacky and Ms. CHIO Chong Meng.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Group. The directors of the Company, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief:—(1) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will be published on the GEM website on the "Latest Company Announcement" page for at least 7 days from the date of publication and on the website of the Company at www.golife. com.hk.